

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH DAKOTA
WESTERN DIVISION**

TERRI BRUCE,

Plaintiff,

v.

Case No. 17-5080

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA and
LAURIE GILL, in her official capacity

as

Commissioner of the South Dakota
Bureau of Human Resources,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

INTRODUCTION..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. The “Gender Transformations” Exclusion Violates Title VII. 7

A. Discrimination Based on a Person’s Transgender Status or Gender Nonconformity Is Discrimination “Because of Such Individual’s . . . Sex” Even Under Defendants’ Definition of the Term “Sex.” 8

B. Defendants’ Arguments Based on Legislative Intent Cannot Narrow Title VII’s Broad Statutory Text...... 10

C. Defendants’ Arguments Based on Subsequent Legislative History Cannot Narrow the Broad Statutory Text...... 12

D. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision in *Sommers* Does Not Control This Case. 14

E. The “Gender Transformations” Exclusion Facially Discriminates “Because of . . . Sex.” 17

II. The “Gender Transformations” Exclusion Violates the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment...... 19

A. The “Gender Transformations” Exclusion Discriminates on the Basis of Gender and Transgender Status. 19

B. The “Gender Transformations” Exclusion Cannot Survive Heightened Scrutiny—or Any Standard of Scrutiny...... 21

1. Defendants’ Asserted Interest in Protecting Employees’ Health Cannot Survive Heightened Scrutiny—or Any Standard of Scrutiny 22

2. Defendants’ Asserted Interest in Reducing Costs Cannot Survive Heightened Scrutiny—or Any Standard of Scrutiny. 26

CONCLUSION 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Almendarez-Torres v. United States, 523 U.S. 224 (1998) 12

Boyden v. Conlin, 17-cv-264-wmc, 2018 WL 4473347 (W.D. Wis. Sept. 18, 2018) 5

Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic, 506 U.S. 263, 270 (1993)..... 20

Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC, 562 U.S. 223 (2011) 13

Christian Legal Soc. v. Martinez, 561 U.S. 661, 689 (2010) 20

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... 23

Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ., 526 U.S. 629 (1999)..... 11

Dawson v. H&H Elec., Inc.,
 No. 4:14-CV-00583-SWW, 2015 WL 5437101 (E.D. Ark. Sept. 15, 2015)..... 17

EEOC v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc., 884 F.3d 560, 576 (6th Cir. 2018),..... 9

Fields v. Smith, 653 F.3d 550 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 5

Flack v. Wis. Dep’t of Health Servs.,
 No. 18-CV-309-WMC, 2018 WL 3574875 (W.D. Wis. July 25, 2018)..... 5, 17

Glenn v. Brumby, 663 F.3d 1312, 1318 n.5 (11th Cir. 2011) 15

Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc., 137 S. Ct. 1718, 1725 (2017)..... 12

Hicklin v. Precynthe,
 No. 4:16-CV-01357-NCC, 2018 WL 806764 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 9, 2018) 5

Holloway v. Arthur Andersen, 566 F.2d 659 (9th Cir.1977) 15

In re Union Pacific Railroad Employment Practices Litigation, 479 F.3d 936 (8th Cir. 2007) .. 17

Karnoski v. Trump, No. C17-1297-MJP, 2018 WL 1784464, at *6 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 13, 2018),
appeal filed, No. 18-35347 (9th Cir. Apr. 30, 2018);..... 21

Krauel v. Iowa Methodist Medical Center, 95 F.3d 674 (8th Cir. 1996)..... 17

Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558, 575 (2003)..... 20

Lewis v. Heartland Inns of Am., L.L.C., 591 F.3d 1033, 1037 (8th Cir. 2010) 6, 7

Marvin M. Brandt Revocable Tr. v. United States, 134 S. Ct. 1257 (2014)..... 12

McWilliams v. Fairfax Cty. Bd. of Supervisors, 72 F.3d 1191 (4th Cir. 1996) 11

Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan, 458 U.S. 718, 725 (1982) 22

Norsworthy v. Beard, 87 F. Supp. 3d 1104 (N.D. Cal. 2015)..... 5

Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc., 523 U.S. 75 (1998)..... 6, 7, 10

Orr v. Orr, 440 U.S. 268, 282 (1979)..... 23

Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins, 490 U.S. 228 (1989),..... 6

Romer v. Evans 26

<i>Rumble v. Fairview Health Serv.</i> , Civ. No. 14–2037, 2015 WL 1197415 (D. Minn. March 16, 2015)	6, 7
<i>Schwenk v. Hartford</i> , 204 F.3d 1187, 1201 (9th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Smith v. Salem</i> , 378 F.3d 566, 574 (6th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Solid Waste Agency v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	14
<i>Sommers v. Budget Marketing.</i> , 667 F.2d 748 (8th Cir.).....	6, 14
<i>Tovar v. Essentia Health</i> , 857 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Tovar v. Essentia Health.</i> , No. CV 16-100 (DWF/LIB), 2018 WL 4516949, at *3 (D. Minn. Sept. 20, 2018).....	5, 7
<i>Ulane v. Eastern Airlines, Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir.1984).....	15
<i>Union Bank v. Wolas</i> , 502 U.S. 151, 158 (1991).....	12
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002)	13
<i>United States v. Egenberger</i> , 424 F.3d 803, 805 (8th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>United States v. Haas</i> , 599 F. Supp. 2d 1061, 1068 (N.D. Iowa 2008), <i>aff’d</i> , 623 F.3d 1214 (8th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Whitaker By Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034, 1048 (7th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067, 2074 (2018).....	11
<i>Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 100, 114 (2d Cir. 2018) (en banc).....	11
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 249(a)(2).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 13925(b)(13)(A).....	12
Other Authorities	
OED Online, Oxford University Press.....	7
